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Annex 1- Cases from SG’s  

 

Annex 2- The Magistrates Court DVRO Cases [2011- Sept 2017] 

Year  Total 
Number 
Initiated  

Initiated Total 
Number 
Disposed  

Sentence Type 

Imprisonmen
t Immediate 

Suspended      
Sentence 

Fine B/Overs
. 15 
CPD 

Probation Community 
Service 

Reconcili
ation 

Other Absolute 
Discharge 
Acquitted 

Transfer 
to High 
Court 

DVRO 
Granted Male   Female  

 
2017 
[Jan to 
Sept] 

 
2,933 

 
930 

 
2,003 

 
3,095 

 
7 

 
24 

 
7 

 
10 

-  
2 

 
98 

 
1,280 

 
399 

 
96 

 
1,172 
 

 
2016 

 
3,445 

 
1,109 

 
2,336 

 
3,273 

 
10 

 
16 

 
5 

 
26 

- -  
149 

 
1,681 

 
217 

 
256 

 
913 

 
2015 

 
3,137 

 
1,104 

 
2,123 

 
2,921 

 
7 

 
19 

-  
6 

- -  
145 

 
1,360 

 
497 

 
133 

 
754 

 
2014 

 
2,734 

 
848 

 
1,886 

 
2,356 

-  
- 

 
1 

- -  
13 

 
22 

 
1,226 

 
197 

 
75 

 
712 

 
2013 

 
2,885 

 
874 

 
2,011 

 
2,496 

 
20 

 
27 

 
17 

 
14 

5  
6 

 
123 

 
1,227 

 
202 

 
68 

 
787 

 
2012 

 
2,376 

 
735 

 
1,641 

 
2,007 

-  
2 

 
2 

- -  
3 

 
203 

 
683 

 
202 

 
37 

 
875 

2011 
[April – 
Dec] 

 
1,535 

 
442 

 
1,093 

 
980 

 
3 

 
1 

- - - -  
42 

 
482 

 
37 

 
5 

 
410 

(Source: The Fiji Judicial Department, CEDAW Consultation and Validation Workshop, Nov 15, 2017) 

The Family Court DVRO Cases [2010 – October 2017] 

Year  Total Number 
Initiated 

Initiated DVRO  Total Number 
disposed  Male  Female  Granted  Not Granted  

2017                  
[Jan to Oct 

1686 607 1079 724 1499 2223 

2016 500 108 392 251 404 655 

2015 367 96 271 183 194 377 

2014 486 153 333 230 318 548 

2013 538 176 362 254 192 446 

2012 141 44 97 68 57 125 

2011 127  -  -  -  - 123 
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2010 37  -  -  -  - 20 

(Source: The Fiji Judicial Department, CEDAW Consultation and Validation Workshop, Nov 15, 2017) 

Annex 3- Legal Aid Commission Data on DVRO Applications [2015- June 2017] 

Year  Total Number of Application 
received 

Total  

Male  Female  

2017 June  171 270 441 

2016 453 660 1113 

2015  26 34 60 

 650 964 1614 

(Source: The Fiji Legal Aid Commission, CEDAW Consultation and Validation Workshop, Nov 15, 2017) 

 

Annex 4- Domestic Violence Helpline Calls for the Period March to September 2017  

The Domestic Violence Helpline was launched on 8th March, 2017 and is funded by the Fijian Government and Operated by Fiji 

Women’s Crisis Centre 

Months  Sex Race Call (Survivors) Child Abuse 
Enquires on Behalf of 

Survivors 

Enquires on Behalf of 
Survivors 

Disabilities 

 Male  Female  ITau
kei  

Ind
o 
Fiji
an  

Oth
ers  

Dome
stic 
Viole
nce  

Ra
pe  

Attem
pted 
Rape  

Chi
ld 
Ab
use  

Chil
d 
Sex
ual 
Abu
se  

Sexual 
Harass
ment  

Attemp
ted 
Suicide 

No  Phys
ical  

Sex
ual  

Ver
bal  

Rap
e  

Do
me
stic 
Viol
enc
e  

Sex
ual 
Har
ass
me
nt  

Att
em
pte
d 
Sui
cid
e  

Oth
ers  

Phy
sic
al  
 
 

Sex
ual 

Inte
llec
tual  

March  70 173 108 114 5 121 2 0 0 1 2 0 0 4 3 1 8 37 1 0 63 1 0 0 

April  51 115 54 109 3 68 1 1 1 0 2 3 15 8 10 6 1 13 0 3 58 6 0 0 

May  31 88 48 71 0 66 0 0 0 2 0 0 4 4 0 0 4 0 0 0 43 2 0 0 

June 41 48 40 49 0 34 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 9 6 2 2 14 0 0 28 2 0 0 

July  16 72 34 51 3 40 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 48 0 0 0 

August  14 49 18 46 0 29 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 23 1 0 0 

Septemb
er  

17 47 34 30 2 27 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 2 0 0 0 5 0 0 29 0 0 0 



Fiji Responses to Issues in Relation 5th CEDAW Periodic State Report Annex 
 

3 
 

Total  240 592 336 470 13 385 3 1 1 3 4 4 32 27 19 9 15 85 1 3 292 12 0 0 

(Source: Fiji Women’s Crisis Centre, 2017) 

Total Female Referrals by the Helpline Operators for Period March to September, 2017 

Month  Fiji Women’s 
Crisis Center 

Legal Aid 
Commission  

Family Court  Social Welfare 
Department  

Fiji Police 
Force  

Provincial 
Office  

Ministry of 
Labour  

TLTB  Total  

March  84 15 1 6 47 0 0 0 153 

April  37 6 3 2 40 1 1 1 91 

May  34 7 1 2 17 0 0 0 61 

June  16 2 2 1 10 0 0 0 31 

July  20 0 0 3 4 0 0 0 27 

August  15 0 0 9 10 0 0 0 34 

September  13 0 0 0 13 0 0 0 26 

Total  219 30 7 23 141 1 1 1 423 

(Source: Fiji Women’s Crisis Centre, 2017) 

 

Total Male Referrals by the Helpline Operators for Period March to September, 2017 

Month  Fiji Women’s Crisis 
Center 

Legal Aid 
Commission  

Family Court  Social Welfare 
Department  

Fiji Police Force  Provincial Office  Total  

March  0 3 3 2 8 0 16 

30April  0 5 3 4 17 1 30 

May  0 0 0 1 3 0 4 

June  0 3 0 1 7 0 11 

July  0 0 0 1 0 0 1 

August  0 0 0 2 1 0 3 

September  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total  0 11 6 11 36 1 65 

(Source: Fiji Women’s Crisis Centre, 2017) 
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Annex 5 - Women in Diplomatic Service  

 Male  Female  

Head Of Mission  
( High Commissioner in Commonwealth Countries and an 
Ambassador in non-Commonwealth Countries) 

11 3 

Counselor 
(Director Level) 

6 2 

First Secretary (Principal level) 14 3 

Second Secretary (Senior level) 8 7 

Third Secretary (Entry-level into Foreign Affairs technical cadre) 0 2 

Total  39 17 

(Source: Ministry of Foreign Affairs 2017) 

Annex 6- Women in International Organization 

International Organizations  National Office  International Posting  

United National Children’s Fund 
(UNICEF) 

8 1 

International Labour 
Organization (ILO ) 

1 2 

International Committee for Red 
Cross (ICRC ) 

2 0 

United Nations Development 
Programme (UNDP) 

5 0 

Total  16 3 

(Source : International Organisations in Fiji) 
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Annex 7: Women Assisted through National Centre for Small & Micro Enterprises from 2014 to 2017 (Jan to Oct) 

NATIONAL CENTRE FOR SMALL & MICRO ENTERPRISES (NCSMED STATISTICS ON WOMEN FROM 
2014 TO 2017 (Jan to Oct) 

 

# Assisted  2014 2015 2016 2017 – Oct  Total  

No. attended Business Training workshop (5 days 
training) 

290 349 75 270 984 

No. attended Financial Literacy (FLET) Training (1 day 
training) 

68 191 45 101 405 

No. attended Technical Training - Honey Quality 
Control & Integrated. 

- 45 - - 45 

No. assisted under Income Generating Programme 
(IGP), a  Govt. initiative Seed Funding through the 
Dept. of Social Welfare 

110 48 48 41 247 

No. assisted under the Northern Development 
Programme 

6 11 9 3 29 

No. assisted under the NCSMED Business Incubation 
Centre Programme in the form of business advice, 
business registration, support letters, filing forms, 
mentoring & monitoring of business, linking to other 
Dept/Ministries, etc 

157 202 366 208 933 
 

Total Women Assisted  631 846 543 623 2643 
(Source: Ministry of Industry and Trade, 2017)  

Annex8 – REACH Awareness Program from September 2015 – November 2017  

  Total Female  Total Male  Total Children  

Number of Beneficiaries  11,010 5283 4987 740 

Total Services Delivered  13,756 7557 6199 immediately provided in the 
communities by the MWCPA, Legal Aid 
Commission, the Human Rights and 
Anti-Discrimination and other institutions 

Number of Communities  589    

Number of District  88 in 14 provinces across the central, eastern, northern and western divisions and rotuma 

Officers trained for the REACH Program to undertake awareness to community level - 126 Officers (68 females and 58 males) from 
Ministry of Women, Children and Poverty Alleviation. Legal Aid Commission and Human Rights Commission) 
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(Source: Rights, Empowerment and Cohesion Programme, Government Focal Officer, Ministry of Women , Children and 

Poverty Alleviation) 

Annex 9 - List of Stakeholders Consulted for the CEDAW Responses  

# Name Agency Designation Email Address 

1 Krishan Prasad Judicial Department Deputy Registrar krishan.prasad@live.com 

2 Christopher Pryde Office of Director of Public 
Prosecution  

Director of Public 
Prosecution  

 

3 Arieta Moceica Ministry of Foreign Affairs  Deputy Secretary  
Operations  

arieta.moceica@foreignaffairs.
gov.fj  

4 Mereani Moimoi Fiji Police Force Inspector-CID HQ mereaniwaqs@gmail.com 

5 Marilyn Tagicakibau Ministry of Itaukei Affairs Senior Research Officer marilyn.korovusere@govnet.g
ov.fj 
 

6 Ruth Kuilamu Ministry of Education, Heritage and 
Arts 

Senior Education Officer ruth.kuilamu@govnet.gov.fj 

7 Salote Nasedra Legal Aid Commission Principal Legal Officer 
 

salote.nasedra@legalaid.org.fj 

8 Jo Nacola Legal Aid Commission Legal Officer nacola@gmail.com 

9 
 
10 

Litiana Bainimarama 
 
Raijieli Bakewa 
 

Ministry of Rural and Maritime 
Development 

Senior Research Officer  
 
Senior Administration Officer  

lbainimarama@govnet.gov.fj  
 
raijieli.bakewa@govnet.gov.fj  

11 Apenisa Naceba Ministry of Employment, Productivity 
& Industrial Relations 

Principal Labour Officer 
Suva 

apenisa.naceba@labour.gov.fj 

12 Abdul Hussain Ministry of Health and Medical 
Services 

Programme Officer, Maternal 
and Reproductive Health 

abdul.hussain@govnet.gov.fj 

13 Ashwin Raj Fiji Human Rights and Anti-
Discrimination Commission  

Director-FHRADC director@fhradc.org.fj 

14 Seema Chand  Solicitor  General’s Office  Senior Legal Officer  SEEMA.CHAND@govnet.gov.f
j  

15 Filipe Nayacalevu Ministry of Women, Children and 
Poverty Alleviation 

Government Focal Officer 
Rights, Empowerment and 

fnayacalevu@govnet.gov.fj  

mailto:krishan.prasad@live.com
mailto:arieta.moceica@foreignaffairs.gov.fj
mailto:arieta.moceica@foreignaffairs.gov.fj
mailto:mereaniwaqs@gmail.com
mailto:marilyn.korovusere@govnet.gov.fj
mailto:marilyn.korovusere@govnet.gov.fj
mailto:ruth.kuilamu@govnet.gov.fj
mailto:salote.nasedra@legalaid.org.fj
mailto:nacola@gmail.com
mailto:lbainimarama@govnet.gov.fj
mailto:raijieli.bakewa@govnet.gov.fj
mailto:apenisa.naceba@labour.gov.fj
mailto:abdul.hussain@govnet.gov.fj
mailto:director@fhradc.org.fj
mailto:SEEMA.CHAND@govnet.gov.fj
mailto:SEEMA.CHAND@govnet.gov.fj
mailto:fnayacalevu@govnet.gov.fj
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Cohesion Programme 

16 Paulini Turaga  Parliament of the Republic of Fiji Secretary to Secretary 
General Parliament  

PauliniT@govnet.gov.fj  

17 Elrico Munoz South Pacific Business 
Development  

General Manager    

18 Esira Salusalu National Center for Small and 
Medium Enterprise Development   

Assistant Manager   

19 Ravulo.Naulumatua Department for Women  Programme Officer for 
Climate Change  

rnaulumatua@govnet.gov.fj 

20 Raijieli Erasito Department of Social Welfare Director Family Services rerasito@govnet.gov.fj  

21 Elenoa Besetimoala Department for Women WIA Nausori elenoa.besetimoala@govnet.g
ov.fj  

22 Sailasa Bakata  Department for Women Gender Information Officer sailasa.bakata@govnet.gov.fj 

23 Raijieli Mawa Department for Women SWIO-EVAW/ATS raijieli.mawa@govnet.gov.fj 

24 Anareta. Apole Department for Women  SWIO-Livelihood anareta.apole@govnet.gov.fj 

25 Thomas Singh Department for Women SWIA Eastern thomas.singh@govnet.gov.fj 

26 Emily Veiqati Department for Women Divisional-Eastern emily.kamoe@govnet.gov.fj 

27 Selai Korovusere Department for Women Acting Director Women  SelaiK@pmoffice.gov.fj  

28 Amelia Nairoba Department for Women Acting Principal Research 
Officer  

a.nairoba@govnet.gov.fj  

29 Aradhana Sharma Department for Women Senior Research Officer / 
Women and the Law 

aradhana.sharma@govnet.gov
.fj  

30 Salome Ketedromo  Department for Women  Senior Women’s Interest 
Officer- Access to Services  

salome.ketedromo@govnet.go
v.fj  

31 Semisi Siga Department for Women  Senior Projects Officer – 
M&E 

semisi.siga@govnet.gov.fj  

32 Kereleyani.Rokoderea Department for Women Project Officer – CEDAW  kereleyani.rokoderea@govnet.
gov.fj  

33 Sera Dugucanavanua Department for Women  Senior Women’s Interest 
Assistant - HQ 

sera.dugucanavanua@govnet.
gov.fj  

34 Alena.Waqasiwa Department for Women Secretary to Director Women  AlenaW@govnet.gov.fj  

35 Peter Blumel International Labour Organisation Communications Officer  

36 Jotishma Nandan International Committee of the Red Finance and Administration  

mailto:PauliniT@govnet.gov.fj
mailto:rnaulumatua@govnet.gov.fj
mailto:rerasito@govnet.gov.fj
mailto:elenoa.besetimoala@govnet.gov.fj
mailto:elenoa.besetimoala@govnet.gov.fj
mailto:sailasa.bakata@govnet.gov.fj
mailto:raijieli.mawa@govnet.gov.fj
mailto:anareta.apole@govnet.gov.fj
mailto:thomas.singh@govnet.gov.fj
mailto:emily.kamoe@govnet.gov.fj
mailto:SelaiK@pmoffice.gov.fj
mailto:a.nairoba@govnet.gov.fj
mailto:aradhana.sharma@govnet.gov.fj
mailto:aradhana.sharma@govnet.gov.fj
mailto:salome.ketedromo@govnet.gov.fj
mailto:salome.ketedromo@govnet.gov.fj
mailto:semisi.siga@govnet.gov.fj
mailto:kereleyani.rokoderea@govnet.gov.fj
mailto:kereleyani.rokoderea@govnet.gov.fj
mailto:sera.dugucanavanua@govnet.gov.fj
mailto:sera.dugucanavanua@govnet.gov.fj
mailto:AlenaW@govnet.gov.fj
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Cross Manager 

37 Fane Cinavilakeba United Nations Development 
Programme 

Executive Associate   

38 Dorette Yee-Mar UNICEF Pacific  Human Resource Officer I 
Operations 

 

  

 


