Annex 1- Cases from SG's

Annex 2- The Magistrates Court DVRO Cases [2011- Sept 2017]

Year	Total	In	itiated	Total					Se	entence Type					
	Number			Number	Imprisonmen	Suspended	Fine	B/Overs	Probation	Community	Reconcili	Other	Absolute	Transfer	DVRO
	Initiated	Male	Female	Disposed	t Immediate	Sentence		. 15		Service	ation		Discharge	to High	Granted
								CPD					Acquitted	Court	
2017 [Jan to Sept]	2,933	930	2,003	3,095	7	24	7	10	-	2	98	1,280	399	96	1,172
2016	3,445	1,109	2,336	3,273	10	16	5	26	-	-	149	1,681	217	256	913
2015	3,137	1,104	2,123	2,921	7	19	-	6	-	-	145	1,360	497	133	754
2014	2,734	848	1,886	2,356	-	-	1	-	-	13	22	1,226	197	75	712
2013	2,885	874	2,011	2,496	20	27	17	14	5	6	123	1,227	202	68	787
2012	2,376	735	1,641	2,007	-	2	2	-	1	3	203	683	202	37	875
2011 [April – Dec]	1,535	442	1,093	980	3	1	-	-	-	-	42	482	37	5	410

(Source: The Fiji Judicial Department, CEDAW Consultation and Validation Workshop, Nov 15, 2017)

The Family Court DVRO Cases [2010 – October 2017]

Year	Total Number	In	itiated	DVRO		Total Number
	Initiated	Male	Female	Granted	Not Granted	disposed
2017 [Jan to Oct	1686	607	1079	724	1499	2223
2016	500	108	392	251	404	655
2015	367	96	271	183	194	377
2014	486	153	333	230	318	548
2013	538	176	362	254	192	446
2012	141	44	97	68	57	125
2011	127	-	-	-	-	123

Fiji Responses to Issues in Relation 5th CEDAW Periodic State Report Annex

2010 37	-	-	-	-	20
---------	---	---	---	---	----

(Source: The Fiji Judicial Department, CEDAW Consultation and Validation Workshop, Nov 15, 2017)

Annex 3- Legal Aid Commission Data on DVRO Applications [2015- June 2017]

Year	Total Number of received	f Application	Total
	Male	Female	
2017 June	171	270	441
2016	453	660	1113
2015	26	34	60
	650	964	1614

(Source: The Fiji Legal Aid Commission, CEDAW Consultation and Validation Workshop, Nov 15, 2017)

Annex 4- Domestic Violence Helpline Calls for the Period March to September 2017

The Domestic Violence Helpline was launched on 8th March, 2017 and is funded by the Fijian Government and Operated by Fiji Women's Crisis Centre

Months	,	Sex		Race				Ca	II (Surv	vivors)			Child Abuse Enquires on Behalf of Survivors			of	Enquires on Behalf of Survivors				f	Disabilities		
	Male	Female	ITau kei	Ind o Fiji an	Oth ers	Dome stic Viole nce	Ra pe	Attem pted Rape	Chi Id Ab use	Chil d Sex ual Abu se	Sexual Harass ment	Attemp ted Suicide	No	Phys ical	Sex ual	Ver bal	Rap e	Do me stic Viol enc e	Sex ual Har ass me nt	Att em pte d Sui cid e	Oth ers	Phy sic al	Sex ual	Inte Ilec tual
March	70	173	108	114	5	121	2	0	0	1	2	0	0	4	3	1	8	37	1	0	63	1	0	0
April	51	115	54	109	3	68	1	1	1	0	2	3	15	8	10	6	1	13	0	3	58	6	0	0
May	31	88	48	71	0	66	0	0	0	2	0	0	4	4	0	0	4	0	0	0	43	2	0	0
June	41	48	40	49	0	34	0	0	0	0	0	0	11	9	6	2	2	14	0	0	28	2	0	0
July	16	72	34	51	3	40	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	5	0	0	48	0	0	0
August	14	49	18	46	0	29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	11	0	0	23	1	0	0
Septemb er	17	47	34	30	2	27	0	0	0	0	0	1	2	2	0	0	0	5	0	0	29	0	0	0

Total	240	592	336	470	13	385	3	1	1	3	4	4	32	27	19	9	15	85	1	3	292	12	0	0

(Source: Fiji Women's Crisis Centre, 2017)

Total Female Referrals by the Helpline Operators for Period March to September, 2017

Month	Fiji Women's Crisis Center	Legal Aid Commission	Family Court	Social Welfare Department	Fiji Police Force	Provincial Office	Ministry of Labour	TLTB	Total
March	84	15	1	6	47	0	0	0	153
April	37	6	3	2	40	1	1	1	91
May	34	7	1	2	17	0	0	0	61
June	16	2	2	1	10	0	0	0	31
July	20	0	0	3	4	0	0	0	27
August	15	0	0	9	10	0	0	0	34
September	13	0	0	0	13	0	0	0	26
Total	219	30	7	23	141	1	1	1	423

(Source: Fiji Women's Crisis Centre, 2017)

Total Male Referrals by the Helpline Operators for Period March to September, 2017

Month	Fiji Women's Crisis Center	Legal Aid Commission	Family Court	Social Welfare Department	Fiji Police Force	Provincial Office	Total
March	0	3	3	2	8	0	16
30April	0	5	3	4	17	1	30
May	0	0	0	1	3	0	4
June	0	3	0	1	7	0	11
July	0	0	0	1	0	0	1
August	0	0	0	2	1	0	3
September	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total	0	11	6	11	36	1	65

(Source: Fiji Women's Crisis Centre, 2017)

Annex 5 - Women in Diplomatic Service

	Male	Female
Head Of Mission	11	3
(High Commissioner in Commonwealth Countries and an		
Ambassador in non-Commonwealth Countries)		
Counselor	6	2
(Director Level)		
First Secretary (Principal level)	14	3
Second Secretary (Senior level)	8	7
Third Secretary (Entry-level into Foreign Affairs technical cadre)	0	2
Total	39	17

(Source: Ministry of Foreign Affairs 2017)

Annex 6- Women in International Organization

International Organizations	National Office	International Posting
United National Children's Fund	8	1
(UNICEF)		
International Labour	1	2
Organization (ILO)		
International Committee for Red	2	0
Cross (ICRC)		
United Nations Development	5	0
Programme (UNDP)		
Total	16	3

(Source: International Organisations in Fiji)

Annex 7: Women Assisted through National Centre for Small & Micro Enterprises from 2014 to 2017 (Jan to Oct)

NATIONAL CENTRE FOR SMALL & MICRO ENTERP	RISES (I	NCSMED S	STATISTICS C	N WOMEN FROM	
2014 TO 2017	(Jan to C	Oct)			
# Assisted	2014	2015	2016	2017 - Oct	Total
No. attended Business Training workshop (5 days training)	290	349	75	270	984
No. attended Financial Literacy (FLET) Training (1 day training)	68	191	45	101	405
No. attended Technical Training - Honey Quality Control & Integrated.	-	45	-	-	45
No. assisted under Income Generating Programme (IGP), a Govt. initiative Seed Funding through the Dept. of Social Welfare	110	48	48	41	247
No. assisted under the Northern Development Programme	6	11	9	3	29
No. assisted under the NCSMED Business Incubation Centre Programme in the form of business advice, business registration, support letters, filing forms, mentoring & monitoring of business, linking to other Dept/Ministries, etc	157	202	366	208	933
Total Women Assisted	631	846	543	623	2643

(Source: Ministry of Industry and Trade, 2017)

Annex8 – REACH Awareness Program from September 2015 – November 2017

		Total Female	Total Male	Total Children							
Number of Beneficiaries	11,010	5283	4987	740							
Total Services Delivered	13,756	7557	6199	immediately provided in the communities by the MWCPA, Legal Aid Commission, the Human Rights and Anti-Discrimination and other institutions							
Number of Communities	589										
Number of District	88 in 14 provinces across the central, eastern, northern and western divisions and rotuma										
Officers trained for the REACH Program to undertake awareness to community level - 126 Officers (68 females and 58 males) from											

Ministry of Women, Children and Poverty Alleviation. Legal Aid Commission and Human Rights Commission)

(Source: Rights, Empowerment and Cohesion Programme, Government Focal Officer, Ministry of Women, Children and Poverty Alleviation)

Annex 9 - List of Stakeholders Consulted for the CEDAW Responses

#	Name	Agency	Designation	Email Address
1	Krishan Prasad	Judicial Department	Deputy Registrar	krishan.prasad@live.com
2	Christopher Pryde	Office of Director of Public Prosecution	Director of Public Prosecution	
3	Arieta Moceica	Ministry of Foreign Affairs	Deputy Secretary Operations	arieta.moceica@foreignaffairs.
4	Mereani Moimoi	Fiji Police Force	Inspector-CID HQ	mereaniwaqs@gmail.com
5	Marilyn Tagicakibau	Ministry of Itaukei Affairs	Senior Research Officer	marilyn.korovusere@govnet.g ov.fj
6	Ruth Kuilamu	Ministry of Education, Heritage and Arts	Senior Education Officer	ruth.kuilamu@govnet.gov.fj
7	Salote Nasedra	Legal Aid Commission	Principal Legal Officer	salote.nasedra@legalaid.org.fj
8	Jo Nacola	Legal Aid Commission	Legal Officer	nacola@gmail.com
9	Litiana Bainimarama	Ministry of Rural and Maritime Development	Senior Research Officer	lbainimarama@govnet.gov.fj
10	Raijieli Bakewa		Senior Administration Officer	raijieli.bakewa@govnet.gov.fj
11	Apenisa Naceba	Ministry of Employment, Productivity & Industrial Relations	Principal Labour Officer Suva	apenisa.naceba@labour.gov.fj
12	Abdul Hussain	Ministry of Health and Medical Services	Programme Officer, Maternal and Reproductive Health	abdul.hussain@govnet.gov.fj
13	Ashwin Raj	Fiji Human Rights and Anti- Discrimination Commission	Director-FHRADC	director@fhradc.org.fj
14	Seema Chand	Solicitor General's Office	Senior Legal Officer	SEEMA.CHAND@govnet.gov.f
15	Filipe Nayacalevu	Ministry of Women, Children and Poverty Alleviation	Government Focal Officer Rights, Empowerment and	fnayacalevu@govnet.gov.fj

			Cohesion Programme	
16	Paulini Turaga	Parliament of the Republic of Fiji	Secretary to Secretary General Parliament	PauliniT@govnet.gov.fj
17	Elrico Munoz	South Pacific Business Development	General Manager	
18	Esira Salusalu	National Center for Small and Medium Enterprise Development	Assistant Manager	
19	Ravulo.Naulumatua	Department for Women	Programme Officer for Climate Change	rnaulumatua@govnet.gov.fj
20	Raijieli Erasito	Department of Social Welfare	Director Family Services	rerasito@govnet.gov.fj
21	Elenoa Besetimoala	Department for Women	WIA Nausori	elenoa.besetimoala@govnet.g ov.fi
22	Sailasa Bakata	Department for Women	Gender Information Officer	sailasa.bakata@govnet.gov.fj
23	Raijieli Mawa	Department for Women	SWIO-EVAW/ATS	raijieli.mawa@govnet.gov.fj
24	Anareta. Apole	Department for Women	SWIO-Livelihood	anareta.apole@govnet.gov.fj
25	Thomas Singh	Department for Women	SWIA Eastern	thomas.singh@govnet.gov.fi
26	Emily Veiqati	Department for Women	Divisional-Eastern	emily.kamoe@govnet.gov.fj
27	Selai Korovusere	Department for Women	Acting Director Women	SelaiK@pmoffice.gov.fi
28	Amelia Nairoba	Department for Women	Acting Principal Research Officer	a.nairoba@govnet.gov.fj
29	Aradhana Sharma	Department for Women	Senior Research Officer / Women and the Law	aradhana.sharma@govnet.gov _fi
30	Salome Ketedromo	Department for Women	Senior Women's Interest Officer- Access to Services	salome.ketedromo@govnet.go v.fi
31	Semisi Siga	Department for Women	Senior Projects Officer – M&E	semisi.siga@govnet.gov.fj
32	Kereleyani.Rokoderea	Department for Women	Project Officer – CEDAW	kereleyani.rokoderea@govnet.
33	Sera Dugucanavanua	Department for Women	Senior Women's Interest Assistant - HQ	sera.dugucanavanua@govnet. gov.fj
34	Alena.Waqasiwa	Department for Women	Secretary to Director Women	AlenaW@govnet.gov.fj
35	Peter Blumel	International Labour Organisation	Communications Officer	
36	Jotishma Nandan	International Committee of the Red	Finance and Administration	

Fiji Responses to Issues in Relation 5th CEDAW Periodic State Report Annex

		Cross	Manager	
37	Fane Cinavilakeba	United Nations Development	Executive Associate	
		Programme		
38	Dorette Yee-Mar	UNICEF Pacific	Human Resource Officer I	
			Operations	